
 
January 8, 2020 
 
 
 
SUBJECT:  FAU Route 3545 (Butterfield Rd.) 

Project STP-ER54(094) 
  Section 2019-066-RS&SW 
  Cook County 
  Contract No. 62J57 
  Item No. 17, January 17, 2020 Letting 
  Addendum A 
 
 
 
NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS: 
 
 
Attached is an addendum to the plans or proposal.  This addendum involves 
revised and/or added material. 
 

1. Revised the Schedule of Prices. 
2. Revised page ii of the Table of Contents to the Special Provisions. 
3. Revised pages 31-34 of the Special Provisions. 
4. Added pages 94-97 to the Special Provisions 
5. Revised sheet 5 of the Plans. 

 
 
Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid 
and must include any changes to the Schedule of Prices in their bid. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
 

Jack A. Elston, P.E. 
Bureau Chief, Design and Environment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MTS 



FAU Route 3545 (Butterfield Rd.) 
Project STP-ER54(094) 

Section 2019-066-RS&SW 
Cook County 

Contract No. 62J57 
 

 ii

PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE (BDE) ...............................................................................76 

PROGRESS PAYMENTS (BDE)...............................................................................................76 

REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SUBSTANCES (BDE) .....................................77 

SUBCONTRACTOR AND DBE PAYMENT REPORTING (BDE) ..............................................87 

SUBCONTRACTOR MOBILIZATION PAYMENTS (BDE).........................................................88 

TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING (BDE) ...........................................................................88 

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES - CONES (BDE) ......................................................................91 

WARM MIX ASPHALT (BDE) ...................................................................................................91 

WEEKLY DBE TRUCKING REPORTS (BDE)...........................................................................93 

WORKING DAYS (BDE) ...........................................................................................................93 

MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND FLASHING BEACON INSTALLATION

 .................................................................................................................................................94 

REBUILD EXISTING HANDHOLE ............................................................................................97 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revised 1/8/2020 
 



FAU Route 3545 (Butterfield Rd.) 
Project STP-ER54(094) 

Section 2019-066-RS&SW 
Cook County 

Contract No. 62J57 
 

 31

 
1031.09 RAP in Aggregate Surface Course and Aggregate Wedge Shoulders, Type B.  

The use of RAP in aggregate surface course and aggregate shoulders shall be as follows. 
 
(a) Stockpiles and Testing.  RAP stockpiles may be any of those listed in Article 1031.02, 

except “Non-Quality” and “FRAP”.  The testing requirements of Article 1031.03 shall not 
apply. RAP used shall be according to the current Central Bureau of Materials Policy 
Memorandum, “Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement (RAP) for Aggregate Applications”. 
 

(b) Gradation.  The RAP material shall meet the gradation requirements for CA 6 according 
to Article 1004.01(c), except the requirements for the minus No. 200 (75 µm) sieve shall 
not apply.  The sample for the RAP material shall be air dried to constant weight prior to 
being tested for gradation.” 

 
 
STATUS OF UTILITIES (D-1) 
Effective:  June 1, 2016 
Revised:  January 1, 2020 
 
 
Utility companies and/or municipal owners located within the construction limits of this project 
have provided the following information regarding their facilities and the proposed improvements.  
The tables below contain a description of specific conflicts to be resolved and/or facilities which 
will require some action on the part of the Department’s contractor to proceed with work.  Each 
table entry includes an identification of the action necessary and, if applicable, the estimated 
duration required for the resolution. 
 
 
UTILITIES TO BE ADJUSTED 
 
 
Conflicts noted below have been identified by following the suggested staging plan included in 
the contract.  The company has been notified of all conflicts and will be required to obtain the 
necessary permits to complete their work; in some instances, resolution will be a function of the 
construction staging.  The responsible agency must relocate, or complete new installations as 
noted below; this work has been deemed necessary to be complete for the Department’s 
contractor to then work in the stage under which the item has been listed. 
 

STAGE / 
LOCATION 

TYPE DESCRIPTION 
RESPONSIBLE 

AGENCY 
DURATION OF 

TIME 

STA. 38+92 
30’ LT 

Handhole Lighting Handhole Village of Bellwood 35 Days 

 
Revised 1/8/2020 

  



FAU Route 3545 (Butterfield Rd.) 
Project STP-ER54(094) 

Section 2019-066-RS&SW 
Cook County 

Contract No. 62J57 
 

 32

 
The following contact information is what was used during the preparation of the plans as provided 
by the Agency/Company responsible for resolution of the conflict. 
 

Agency/Company 
Responsible to 

Resolve Conflict 

Name of contact Phone E-mail address 

Village of Bellwood Marty Walker (708) 547-3540 mwalker@vil.bellwood.il.us 

    

    

    

 
 
UTILITIES TO BE WATCHED AND PROTECTED 
 
The areas of concern noted below have been identified by following the suggested staging plan 
included for the contract.  The information provided is not a comprehensive list of all remaining 
utilities, but those which during coordination were identified as ones which might require the 
Department’s contractor to take into consideration when making the determination of the means 
and methods that would be required to construct the proposed improvement.  In some instances, 
the contractor will be responsible to notify the owner in advance of the work to take place so 
necessary staffing on the owner’s part can be secured.   
 

STAGE / 
LOCATION 

TYPE DESCRIPTION OWNER 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 
No facilities requiring extra consideration (or listed as noted above) 
 
The following contact information is what was used during the preparation of the plans as provided 
by the owner of the facility.  
 
 

Agency/Company 
Responsible to 

Resolve Conflict 

Name of contact Phone E-mail address 

    

    

    

    

 
Revised 1/8/2020 

  



FAU Route 3545 (Butterfield Rd.) 
Project STP-ER54(094) 

Section 2019-066-RS&SW 
Cook County 

Contract No. 62J57 
 

 33

 
The above represents the best information available to the Department and is included for the 
convenience of the bidder.  The days required for conflict resolution should be considered in the 
bid as this information has also been factored into the timeline identified for the project when 
setting the completion date. The applicable portions of the Standard Specifications for Road and 
Bridge Construction shall apply.   
 
Estimated duration of time provided above for the first conflicts identified will begin on the date of 
the executed contract regardless of the status of the utility relocations.  The responsible agencies 
will be working toward resolving subsequent conflicts in conjunction with contractor activities in 
the number of days noted.  
 
The estimated relocation duration must be part of the progress schedule submitted by the 
contractor.  A utility kickoff meeting will be scheduled between the Department, the Department’s 
contractor and the utility companies when necessary.  The Department’s contractor is responsible 
for contacting J.U.L.I.E. prior to all excavation work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Revised 1/8/2020 

  



FAU Route 3545 (Butterfield Rd.) 
Project STP-ER54(094) 

Section 2019-066-RS&SW 
Cook County 

Contract No. 62J57 
 

 34

 
TEMPORARY INFORMATION SIGNING 
Effective: November 13, 1996 Revised: January 2, 2007 
 
Description. 
This work shall consist of furnishing, installing, maintaining, relocating for various states of 
construction and eventually removing temporary informational signs.  Included in this item may 
be ground mount signs, skid mount signs, truss mount signs, bridge mount signs, and overlay 
sign panels which cover portions of existing signs. 
 
Materials. 
Materials shall be according to the following Articles of Section 1000 - Materials: 
 

 Item Article/Section 
a.) Sign Base (Notes 1 & 2) 1090 
b.) Sign Face ( Note 3) 1091 
c.) Sign Legends 1092 
d.) Sign Supports 1093 
e.) Overlay Panels (Note 4) 1090.02 

 
Note 1. The Contractor may use 5/8 inch (16 mm) instead of 3/4 inch (19 mm) thick 

plywood. 
Note 2. Type A sheeting can be used on the plywood base. 
Note 3. All sign faces shall be Type A except all orange signs shall meet the 

requirements of Article 1106.01. 
Note 4. The overlay panels shall be 0.08 inch (2 mm) thick. 

 
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS 

Installation. 
The sign sizes and legend sizes shall be verified by the Contractor prior to fabrication. 
 
Signs which are placed along the roadway and/or within the construction zone shall be installed 
according to the requirements of Article 701.14 and Article 720.04.  The signs shall be 7 ft (2.1 
m) above the near edge of the pavement and shall be a minimum of 2 ft (600 mm) beyond the 
edge of the paved shoulder.  A minimum of two (2) posts shall be used. 
 
The attachment of temporary signs to existing sign structures or sign panels shall be approved 
by the Engineer.  Any damage to the existing signs due to the Contractor's operations shall be 
repaired or signs replaced, as determined by the Engineer, at the Contractor's expense. 

 
Revised 1/8/2020 

 
  



FAU Route 3545 (Butterfield Rd.) 
Project STP-ER54(094) 

Section 2019-066-RS&SW 
Cook County 

Contract No. 62J57 
 

 94

MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL AND FLASHING BEACON INSTALLATION 
Effective: May 22, 2002 
Revised: July 1, 2015 
850.01TS 
 
General. 

1. Full maintenance responsibility shall start as soon as the Contractor begins any physical 
work on the Contract or any portion thereof. If Contract work is started prior to a traffic 
signal inspection, maintenance of the traffic signal installation(s) will be transferred to the 
Contractor without an inspection.  

 
2. The Contractor shall have electricians with IMSA Level II certification on staff to provide 

signal maintenance.  A copy of the certification shall be immediately available upon 
request of the Engineer. 

 
3. This item shall include maintenance of all traffic signal equipment and other connected 

and related equipment such as flashing beacons, emergency vehicle pre-emption 
equipment, master controllers, uninterruptable power supply (UPS and batteries), PTZ 
cameras, vehicle detection, handholes, lighted signs, telephone service installations, 
communication cables, conduits to adjacent intersections, and other traffic signal 
equipment.   

 
4. Regional transit, County and other agencies may also have equipment connected to 

existing traffic signal or peripheral equipment such as PTZ cameras, switches, transit 
signal priority (TSP and BRT) servers, radios and other devices that shall be included with 
traffic signal maintenance at no additional cost to the contract.   

 
5. Maintenance shall not include Automatic Traffic Enforcement equipment, such as Red 

Light Enforcement cameras, detectors, or peripheral equipment.  This equipment is 
operated and maintained by the local municipality and should be de-activated while on 
contractor maintenance. 

 
6. The energy charges for the operation of the traffic signal installation shall be paid for by 

the Contractor.   
 
Maintenance. 

1. The Contractor shall check all controllers every two (2) weeks, which will include visually 
inspecting all timing intervals, relays, detectors, and pre-emption equipment to ensure that 
they are functioning properly.  The Contractor shall check signal system communications 
and phone lines to assure proper operation. This item includes, as routine maintenance, 
all portions of emergency vehicle pre-emption equipment.  The Contractor shall maintain 
in stock at all times a sufficient amount of materials and equipment to provide effective 
temporary and permanent repairs. Prior to the traffic signal maintenance transfer, the 
contractor shall supply a detailed maintenance schedule that includes dates, locations, 
names of electricians providing the required checks and inspections along with any other 
information requested by the Engineer. 

 
Added 1/8/2020 

  



FAU Route 3545 (Butterfield Rd.) 
Project STP-ER54(094) 

Section 2019-066-RS&SW 
Cook County 

Contract No. 62J57 
 

 95

 
2. The Contractor is advised that the existing and/or span wire traffic signal installation must 

remain in operation during all construction stages, except for the most essential down 
time.  Any shutdown of the traffic signal installation, which exceeds fifteen (15) minutes, 
must have prior approval of the Engineer.  Approval to shut down the traffic signal 
installation will only be granted during the period extending from 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 
on weekdays.  Shutdowns shall not be allowed during inclement weather or holiday 
periods. 

 
3. The Contractor shall provide immediate corrective action when any part or parts of the 

system fail to function properly.  Two far side heads facing each approach shall be 
considered the minimum acceptable signal operation pending permanent repairs.  When 
repairs at a signalized intersection require that the controller be disconnected or otherwise 
removed from normal operation, and power is available, the Contractor shall place the 
traffic signal installation on flashing operation.  The signals shall flash RED for all directions 
unless a different indication has been specified by the Engineer.  The Contractor shall be 
required to place stop signs (R1-1-36) at each approach of the intersection as a temporary 
means of regulating traffic.  When the signals operate in flash, the Contractor shall furnish 
and equip all their vehicles assigned to the maintenance of traffic signal installations with 
a sufficient number of stop signs as specified herein.  The Contractor shall maintain a 
sufficient number of spare stop signs in stock at all times to replace stop signs which may 
be damaged or stolen. 

 
4. The Contractor shall provide the Engineer with 2 (two) 24 hour telephone numbers for the 

maintenance of the traffic signal installation and for emergency calls by the Engineer. 
 

5. Traffic signal equipment which is lost or not returned to the Department for any reason 
shall be replaced with new equipment meeting the requirements of the Standard 
Specifications and these special provisions. 

 
6. The Contractor shall respond to all emergency calls from the Department or others within 

one (1) hour after notification and provide immediate corrective action.  When equipment 
has been damaged or becomes faulty beyond repair, the Contractor shall replace it with 
new and identical equipment. The cost of furnishing and installing the replaced equipment 
shall be borne by the Contractor at no additional charge to the contract. The Contractor 
may institute action to recover damages from a responsible third party. If at any time the 
Contractor fails to perform all work as specified herein to keep the traffic signal installation 
in proper operating condition or if the Engineer cannot contact the Contractor's designated 
personnel, the Engineer shall have the State's Electrical Maintenance Contractor perform 
the maintenance work.  The Contractor shall be responsible for all of the State’s Electrical 
Maintenance Contractor’s costs and liquidated damages of $1000 per day per occurrence.  
The State's Electrical Maintenance Contractor shall bill the Contractor for the total cost of 
the work. The Contractor shall pay this bill within thirty (30) days of the date of receipt of 
the invoice or the cost of such work will be deducted from the amount due the Contractor.  
The Contractor shall allow the Electrical Maintenance Contractor to make reviews of the 
Existing Traffic Signal Installation that has been transferred to the Contractor for 
Maintenance.  

Added 1/8/2020 
  



FAU Route 3545 (Butterfield Rd.) 
Project STP-ER54(094) 

Section 2019-066-RS&SW 
Cook County 

Contract No. 62J57 
 

 96

 
7. Any proposed activity in the vicinity of a highway-rail grade crossing must adhere to the 

guidelines set forth in the current edition of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices 
(MUTCD) regarding work in temporary traffic control zones in the vicinity of highway-rail 
grade crossings which states that lane restrictions, flagging, or other operations shall not 
create conditions where vehicles can be queued across the railroad tracks. If the queuing 
of vehicles across the tracks cannot be avoided, a uniformed law enforcement officer or 
flagger shall be provided at the crossing to prevent vehicles from stopping on the tracks, 
even if automatic warning devices are in place. 

 
8. Equipment included in this item that is damaged or not operating properly from any cause 

shall be replaced with new equipment meeting current District One traffic signal 
specifications and provided by the Contractor at no additional cost to the Contract and/or 
owner of the traffic signal system, all as approved by the Engineer.  Final replacement of 
damaged equipment must meet the approval of the Engineer prior to or at the time of final 
inspection otherwise the traffic signal installation will not be accepted.  Cable splices 
outside the controller cabinet shall not be allowed.   

 
9. Automatic Traffic Enforcement equipment, such as Red Light Enforcement cameras, 

detectors, and peripheral equipment, damaged or not operating properly from any cause, 
shall be the responsibility of the municipality or the Automatic Traffic Enforcement 
Company per Permit agreement. 

 
10. The Contractor shall be responsible to clear snow, ice, dirt, debris or other condition that 

obstructs visibility of any traffic signal display or access to traffic signal equipment. 
 

11. The Contractor shall maintain the traffic signal in normal operation during short or long 
term loss of utility or battery back-up power at critical locations designated by the Engineer.  
Critical locations may include traffic signals interconnected to railroad warning devices, 
expressway ramps, intersection with an SRA route, critical corridors or other locations 
identified by the Engineer.  Temporary power to the traffic signal must meet applicable 
NEC and OSHA guidelines and may include portable generators and/or replacement 
batteries.  Temporary power to critical  locations shall not be paid for separately but shall 
be included in the contract. 

 
12. Temporary replacement of damaged or knockdown of a mast arm pole assembly shall 

require construction of a full or partial span wire signal installation or other method 
approved by the Engineer to assure signal heads are located overhead and over 
traveled pavement.  Temporary replacement of mast arm mount signals with post mount 
signals will not be permitted. 

 
        
Basis of Payment. 
This work will be paid for at the contract unit price per each for MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION.  Each intersection will be paid for separately. Maintenance 
of a standalone and or not connected flashing beacon shall be paid for at the contract unit price 
for MAINTENANCE OF EXISITNG FLASHING BEACON INSTALLATION. Each flashing beacon 
will be paid for separately.  

Added 1/8/2020 
  



FAU Route 3545 (Butterfield Rd.) 
Project STP-ER54(094) 

Section 2019-066-RS&SW 
Cook County 

Contract No. 62J57 
 

 97

 
REBUILD EXISTING HANDHOLE 
Effective: January 1, 2002 
Revised: July 1, 2015 
895.04TS 
 
This item shall consist of rebuilding and bringing to grade a handhole at a location shown on the 
plans or as directed by the Engineer.  The work shall consist of removing the handhole frame and 
cover and the walls of the handhole to a depth of eight (8) inches below the finished grade. 
 
Upon completion of the above work, four (4) holes, four (4) inches in depth and one half (1/2) inch 
in diameter, shall be drilled into the remaining concrete; one hole centered on each of the four 
handhole walls.  Four (4) #3 steel dowels, eight (8) inches in length, shall be furnished and shall 
be installed in the drilled holes with a masonry epoxy. 
 
All concrete debris shall be disposed of outside the right-of-way. 
 
The area adjacent to each side of the handhole shall be excavated to allow forming.  All steel 
hooks, handhole frame, cover, and concrete shall be provided to construct a rebuilt handhole 
according to applicable portions of Section 814 of the Standard Specification and as modified in 
814.01TS HANDHOLES Special Provision.  The existing frame and cover shall be replaced if it 
was damaged during removal or as determined by the Engineer. 
 
Basis of Payment. 
This work shall be paid for at the contract unit price each for REBUILD EXISTING HANDHOLE, 
which price shall be payment in full for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete 
the work described above and as indicated on the drawings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Added 1/8/2020 

 
 


	62J57 AddLtr
	62J57spAindividual pages



